middle basic social studies curriculum while other 
contents are not learnt at lower and middle basic 
levels 

ii. Assessment of students’ knowledge acquisition on 
emerging social problems vis-à-vis other social 
studies curriculum contents.  

Sample for the study is made up of four 
hundred and fifty-three (453) basic two students from 
five (5) randomly selected public secondary schools in 
Ondo West Local government area of Ondo State.  

One self-designed instrument was used for the 
study. The instrument is titled Knowledge Assessment 
on Social Studies Contents (KASSC).